

Date: Thu 4 May 2017 **Reference Number:** 20170675 **FOI Category:** Domestic Incident / Crime

Title: Domestic Abuse Offences

Request Date: Monday, 3 April, 2017

Response Date: Thursday, 4 May, 2017

Request Details:

1. Over the last five calendar years, how many cases have you classed as domestic abuse offences?

2. Please could you specify the amount of crimes, and the type, per year over the time period?

3. How many cases in each year involved weapons or guns?

Exemptions Applied:

None

SYP Response:

I approached our Crime Management System (CMS) Administrator for assistance with your request. The CMS system is used to record complaints or allegations of those matters, which the Home Office specify should be recorded as 'crimes'.

She has carried out a search of the CMS system and provided me with the attached spreadsheet and the below explanation of her search criteria:

I have included a count of offences recorded with a Domestic Incident flag, recorded on the CMS crime register for 2012 – 2016. I have included all offences recorded with the flag and not just Violence against the Person.

Of the count of offences, I have included details of any offences where a weapon has been used, broken down by the weapon type and weapon usage recorded. For the purpose of this request, weapon includes firearms.

Please note – we expect a count of weapons to exceed a count of offences as more than one weapon and usage can be recorded on any offence, however some offences within the offence count are not be recorded with a weapon.

Offence count – 36424

Of the offence count, the number recorded with a weapon - 32530

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WITH A DOMESTIC INCIDENT MARKER RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER FOR 2012 - 2017						
	YEAR RECORDED					
HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	Grand Total
ABUSE OF CHILDREN THROUGH SEXUAL EXPLOITATION	0	0	1	0	0	1
ABUSE OF POSITION	1	0	0	0	0	1
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	1	1	0	4	6	12
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING	8	19	32	24	34	117
ARSON ENDANGERING LIFE	10	6	3	7	7	33
ARSON NOT ENDANGERING LIFE	10	8	10	9	12	49
ASSAULT WITH INJURY	2237	2400	2886	2848	3110	13481
ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO CAUSE SERIOUS HARM	91	100	140	133	171	635
ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	727	799	1461	1661	2176	6824
ATTEMPT MURDER	1	0	1	2	5	9
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	2	1	3	3	0	9
BIGAMY	0	0	0	0	1	1
BLACKMAIL	0	0	0	4	7	11
BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	0	0	5	4	1	10
BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	23	45	68	61	113	310
CAUSING SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITHOUT CONSENT	0	0	1	2	3	6
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - OTHER	116	122	171	179	222	810
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO OTHER BUILDINGS	3	3	6	3	7	22
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO VEHICLES	133	161	176	239	253	962
CRIMINAL DAMAGE- TO DWELLINGS	415	525	537	565	603	2645
DANGEROUS DRIVING	1	0	0	0	0	1
ENDANGERING LIFE	1	1	0	0	0	2
EXPLOITATION OF PROSTITUTION	0	0	1	0	1	2
EXPOSURE AND VOYEURISM	0	0	3	0	7	10
FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION AND OTHER FRAUDS	15	6	0	0	0	21
FRAUD BY FALSE REPRESENTATION CHEQUE, PLASTIC CARD AND ONLINE BANK ACCOUNTS (NOT EBAY OR PAY PAL)	9	2	0	0	0	11
HARASSMENT	550	628	890	1072	1252	4392
INCEST OR FAMILIAL SEXUAL OFFENCES	0	0	1	2	0	3
INTERFERING WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE	0	1	1	1	0	3
KIDNAPPING ETC	7	11	19	29	53	119
MAKING, SUPPLYING OR POSSESSING ARTICLES FOR USE IN FRAUD	0	0	1	0	0	1
MALICIOUS COMMUNICATIONS	0	0	0	117	350	467
MANSLAUGHTER	1	0	0	1	0	2
MODERN SLAVERY	0	0	0	2	5	7
MURDER	2	7	4	2	5	20
OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS ETC.	0	0	1	3	10	14
OTHER FORGERY ETC	0	1	1	0	0	2
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS SEXUAL OFFENCES	0	0	0	1	0	1
OTHER NOTIFIABLE OFFENCE	0	0	1	0	3	4
OTHER OFFENCE AGAINST THE STATE OR PUBLIC ORDER	145	221	204	166	282	1018
OTHER THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING	27	24	64	105	100	320
PERVERTING THE COURSE OF JUSTICE	15	18	27	41	41	142
POSSESSION OF ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT	0	9	6	6	11	32
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS OFFENCES	0	0	0	0	1	1
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS WITH INTENT	1	3	6	6	5	21
POSSESSION OF OTHER WEAPONS	3	5	6	5	5	24
	23	33	52	59	106	273
PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS (POA 1986 SECS 4,4A&5)						
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITH INJURY	0	2	3	1	0	6
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	0	0	0	0	2	2
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL DAMAGE	0	0	1	1	5	7
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT (EXCLUDES OFFENCES UNDER 9B)	2	2	4	1	0	9
RACIALLY OR RELIGIOUSLY AGGRAVATED PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS	0	3	0	0	5	8
RAPE OF A FEMALE AGED 16 AND OVER	72	89	154	187	248	750
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 13	0	0	0	0	1	1
RAPE OF A FEMALE CHILD UNDER 16	0	1	0	0	0	1
RAPE OF A MALE AGED 16 AND OVER	1	0	1	2	2	6
REPORTED INCIDENT OF RAPE	0	0	0	12	36	48
ROBBERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY	6	9	16	9	25	65
SEXUAL ACTIVITY ETC. WITH A PERSON WITH A MENTAL DISORDER	0	0	0	1	0	1
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A FEMALE AGED 13 OR OVER	19	33	38	56	57	203
SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A MALE AGED 13 AND OVER	0	0	0	1	6	7
STALKING	2	4	6	41	45	98
THEFT BY AN EMPLOYEE	0	0	0	0	1	1
THEFT FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	0	0	2	0	1	3
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	6	2	2	4	4	18
THEFT FROM THE PERSON OF ANOTHER	6	10	13	15	20	64
THEFT IN A DWELLING OTHER THAN FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	132	170	271	281	319	1173
THEFT OF PEDAL CYCLE	0	0	1	3	2	6
THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLE	27	44	65	93	91	320
THREAT OR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CRIMINAL DAMAGE	24	32	59	64	105	284
THREATS TO KILL	30	58	100	119	175	482
Grand Total	4905	5619	7525	8257	10118	36424

